CONDITION SURVEY REPORT OF A
SIX ~ STOREYED BUILDING
BlockI May Flower Park, Mallapur, Hyderabad

INTRODUCTION

M/s Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. [.td. requested for the assessment of one
of the Group Housing Scheme at Mallapur, Hyderabad. The structure developed ¢
expansion joint in the building alarming the residents. _

One of the residents filed a complaint with the Municipal Commissio
about the wide crack / cut of some of the flats from the main block (from grouy
completely south to north). The complaint also mentioned that the sub-b
towards eastern side. Further, the complaint mentions that experts have opine

construction and structural defect for imperfect workmanship and low quality

declared hazardous and dangerous to ljve in, However, the experts were not id

complaint.

The complaint adds that the hazard and danger are further mull

installation of a high tower with its connected machinery over the roof, weig]

tonnes.

The Deputy Commissioner, Kapra Circle GHMC responded by issuing
sections 459 of the HMC Act, 1955 (vide Notice No. G2 / 884 / TPS — II/
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THE STRUCTURE

Th’e building is a part of the Group Housing Scheme, May Flower

Hyderabad with plan dimensions of about 17.23 X 50.29 m. The building be

an expansion joint was provided, separating the block into two segments jt
e

1723 mand 11.89 X 17.23 m. The smaller segment lies on the east side of't

The building provides for 8 flats on each of the five upper floors eal

area, with the ground floor left open for parking.
symmetric about its north
1s 2.0 kPa.

‘The structure was designed in December 2000, and completed a year |

of practice then prevalent were adopted for design. The columns are group

and C3 types, and are in M20 grade concrete. The sizes of ali
mm at the ground floor reducing to 229 X 305 mm from third floor level
varying along the floors for structural requirements and economy.

The footings are taken to the depth of hard soil with an assumed

of 300 kKN / m>. The sizes and reinforcement details vary depending up

columns; the footings are of 1.83 X 1.83 m for C1 type columns, 1.75 X 1,75

columns, and 1.60 X 1.60 m for C3 type columns. Combined footings are p

columns along the corridors.

The slab panel dimensions vary depending upon the column spacings

slab panel is of 3.70 X 4.31 m size while the corridors are provided with one w

m spans. The thickness is generally 102 mm.

The beams are generally of over all size 152 X 406 mm; the reinfoi

vary depending up on the spans and location. The reinforcement bars are of

mm diameter.

Since the building is 50.38 m long in one direction, an expansion joint
avoid cracking in the floor slabs along the shorter dimension. The expansion

the two segments as mentioned above. The two segments are provided with

avoid the joint being filled with dust and debris,

joint,

Park, Mallapur,
ng long in plan,
sizes 38,40 X
block.

h of 643.12 m’

It has a staircase anll a lift, and is
— south axis. Being a residential structure, the live

load applicable

ater. The codes

ed into Cl, C2

the columnslare 229 X 381

with reinforcement

safe bearing capacity

on the type of
m for C2 type
rovided for the

. The lafgest
ay slab of 1.45

icement details

12 mm and 16

is provided to
joint separates

mastic pad to

and to seal against water leaking through the







PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

The structure was assessed for structural adequacy to install a communications

height on the terrace of the smaller segment. M/s Civil Aid Technoclini

investigated the structure in September, 2002, and found the structure suitable {

of the tower. The report based on analytlcal studies and tests on the structural

as beams and columns. Reinforced concrete members of the building wer

using ultrasonic pulse velocity (UPV) system and profometer; the former
quality of concrete, while the latter is useful in locating the reinforcement detail

The strength of concrete in the beams and columns tested was estimate
MPa, though the drawings specify concrete of M15 grade. The disposition of

in the columns and beams tested was found to be as per the drawings; the ¢

found to be adequate as per the code.

The analysis considered slab thickness as 114 mm against the specifieg

102 mm on the structural drawings, however, possibly based on in situ measu

results of theoretical analysis, and in situ tests for strength of concrete, besides |
configuration in beams and columns, indicated the adequacy of the structure

additional loads 1mposed by the tower.

The report also mentions that no signs of foundation settlement, and dis

in any reinforced concrete members were found.

PRESENT INVESTIGATIONS

The investigations were intended to locate any visible signs of distress in the forn
settlements,

assess structural condition, they are generally taken up only when detalls are not

distress is discernible. The investigations on the structure are sumimarised here.

STRUCTURAL DESIGNS AND DRAWINGS

Structural design reports were not readily available with the client. It is unl

records of analysis, design and construction would be available six years after th

of a housing project.
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Nevertheless, the plans, structura] layout and details of reinforcemel

available in the form of copies of drawings. All the details presented in this re
on the drawings made available, and site inspection. The report of Civil Aid

(P) Limited, Hyderabad was also helpful in assessing the structure.

The capacity of C3 type columns supporting the tower was found to

support an axial load of about 1.13 MN (factored) at the ground floor level, 4

MN at the sixth floor level. The capacity is adequate for the structural

building.

The loads imposed by the 15 m tall communication steel tower and the
of the order of about 40 kN, about 3 percent of the column capacity at ground
about 5 percent of the column capacity at the sixth floor level.

The mass of thel5 m high communication tower is not ten of tones

tonnes. Considering the extreme wind conditions, the loads on each leg of t

e
out to be about 30 kN in tension or about 40 kN in compression. The to‘E»

transmitted to the columns through reinforced concrete beams with anchor bolts
overturning in high winds. The capacities of anchor bolts are adequate for
sustain the loads as per the code requirements.

~ The load capacities of footings, columns, beams and slabs are add
residential structure investigated. The structura) analysis did not reveal any ix

per the drawings available and standard codes of practice (IS 456 : 2000, IS 87
2, and IS : 2502).

The structure may be considered adequate as per the relevant standards.

VISUAL INSPECTION
Visual inspection of structures provides valuable information on the conditio
distress to the structure. It includes locating cracks, spalls, rust marks and any

distress. Structural and non-structural cracks are identified during the inspecti

cracks are disturbing, the latter do not affect structural performance.
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An inspection of the structure did not reveal any structural cracks or rust mar

expansion joint. No signs of excessive deflections or structural deterioration w

Expansion joint
The oblong profile of the structure in plan necessitates the installation of an

to avoid contraction cracks in the floor slabs.

The building is provided with an expansion joint in the north — sou

Ks except at the

ere evideit.

gXpansion joint

h direction all

aiorig the width at a distance of 11.89 m from the eastern edge as indicated ift the drawings.

The joint separates two flats on each floor at the eastern end from the rest of

is filled with mastic pad as per the standard practice.

However, mastic pad is generally not installed correctly due to

personnel and poor workmanship. It appears that rain water seeped thr

possibly due to poor installation or deterioration of the pad with age. The i

was sealed with bitumen to cut off water seepage effectively.

The flooring at all the levels developed cracks that reflect the g

uniderneath. These cracks at the joint appear to have alarmed the resident

he & flats. Tt

rck of trained

ugh the joint,

int on the roof

Xpansion joint

5, who mistook

them to be structural cracks and attributed the reasons to the tower installed dn the terrace of

the building.

These cracks are consequent to the expansion joint planned as pe
requirements to prevent possible random cracks of the floors due to seaso

changes. The variation of temperatures every day and seasonal variations cau

F the structural
hal temperature

se the structure

to expand or contract depending upon the temperatures. Expansion jojut provided in

structures of length more than 40 m, confines the temperature movements to

prevents the formation of random structural cracks in the floor slabs and beary

Structural condition

The structure appears to satisfy the requirements of the relevant codes to s
applicable safely. The materials appear to satisfy the design requireme
standard grade specified as per the previous investigations in 2002. The st

show any serious visible signs of distress in the form of structural cracks

vibrations.
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structure does not pose any hazard to the occupants in particulars, and to the
general.

SUMMARY

The drawings, previous inspection reports and other details made availal
storeyed residential structure were scrutinised, and the design requirements o
assessed. The structure was also inspected for any visible signs of distress or d

The following conclusions may be dawn based on the drawings available, af
checks and inspection,

Kanaka Rao, General Manager, Modi Properties and Investments Pvt. Ltd., Hyd

It cannot be said to be dilapidated and unsafe to Serve as a residential istructure. The

neighbours in

le of the. six
" the members
blerioration.

alysis, design

The structure does not show any signs of distress or abnormality.
It may be said that the structure isnot in a dilapidated condition, and [does not pose
hazard or danger to the residents of the structure or neighbours.

It is a habitable structure satisfying the general design and safety specific

ations as per
the standard codes of practice.

The presence of the tower and the shelter housing the communication

systems does
not jeopardize the safety of the building in any way.

The expansion joirt may require
regular maintenance and replacement, if necessary.

All the documents pertaining to the structure are returned with the report to Mr. G.

crabad.
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PROPERTIES &
INVESTMENTS PVT LTD.

Pt e e B et b a2 e S e

Off: 5 4 187/3&4 IInd Foor. _
M.G.Road, Secunderabgd - 500 003:
Phone : 040-66335551
Fax :040-27544058
email : info@modiproperies.com
Visit us at | www.modiprdperties.com

To! Date: 15.10G.20067

The Chief Commissioner
GHMC.

Tankbund.

Secunderabad.

Sub.: Structural stability certificate for Block 1 in the group housing scheme known as
Mayvflower Park situated at Sv.No. 174, Mallapur. Hyderabad. .

R L. Your notice U/s. 459 of the HMC \L{ 1955 bearing no. G2/884/TPS-11,2007
 dated 20.9.07.

- 2. Telegram dated 21.09.2007 received from Kapra Administrative Zone regarding

- structural drawings for Mayilower Park.

Dear Sir /Madam.

Please find herewith the structural stability certificate 1ssued by Mr. Dattatreya Rao of Nl/s.

Kulkarni Consultants for | Block of Maytlower Pack situated at Sy.No. 174, Mallapur.
Hy d€1abad

f

Thank You.

Yours sincerely.
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R & P Design Services |

=iohiteots and Structural Engineers
# F-7 Kubera Towers

Narayanaguda

Hyderabad

Tel:+01-040-3223891 Fax:+91-040-3227349

TO
The Commissioner,

Kapra Municlpality, -
- ReHR.District,

CERTIFIT CATE

This is to certify that the propos=4d rssidential

apartment huilding consisting stilt for parking ahd £ive

upper floors for resgidentlial apartments in S.,No.l14,

situated at Mallapur, Kapra Muncipality, Ucpal Re
b d
Mandal, belonging {0 Modi Properties and Investme

Private Limited, 13 designed as per 15 456.1978 o

Wanue
11%. 1

and loading

calculation is done for residential use as per 13 Code,

This 3BC of 80il is taken asz 300 Kn/M°

foundation for the proposed bullding.

Dated:14.9,.,1999,

- stations HYDBRABAD

for designing of

«,,/ :

MEISMNEDRILE y ;2.’; e
. COMSUNTING ENGINEER

R & P DESION SERVICES
ARCHITEC]S & ENGINEERS
First Fledr Kuwers Towers
Narayaeguds, Hyi.







_ Dear Sir /Madam,

MODI

PROPERTIES &
INVESTMENTS PVT

Off 5 4-187/3&4 iind Fioor,

.TD.

M.G.Road, Secunderab ad - 500 003,

Phone : 040-66335551
Fax :040-27544058

email : info@modiproperties.com
Visit us at ; www.modiprpperiies.com

To, Date: 10.10
The Deputy Commissioner, ‘

Kapra Municipality,
GHMC.

Ref.: 1. Your notice U/s. 459 of the HMC Act, 1955 bearing no. G2/884/TPS-11
dated 20.9.07.

2007

2007

2. Telegram dated 21.09.2007 received from Kapra Administrative Zone rqgarding

structural drawings for Mayflower Park.
3. Your notice bearing no. G2/884/2007 dated 20.9.07.

As per our request Reliance Infocomm Limited has provided the deta

Is of the

permissions that have been obtained for erecting the structure, Please find Eérewith a

copy of the memo bearing no. 2771/M1/2002 -1, M.A. dated 27.2.2002 iss
Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration & Urban Development D
Government of Andhra Pradesh for erecting the tower at Mayflower Park | B
find herewith a copy of the letter from Reliance Infocomm Limited intimating
Municipality about the permission from MA &UD Department for erecting the

Thank You.

Yours sincerely,

ed by the
cpartment, |
ock. Also
the Kapra
[OWEr.




. o
i




————

RIL/HYD/MPL/PH—H/OZS

The Commissibner,
Kapra Municipaiity

Hyderabad,
Dear Sir,

Sub: Information re a

Réf: Memo Ne, 2771 /M
-~ the Prinicipaj Secrety

- As YOU may pe aware, the

~ Station (BTS) towers & ¢
to inform You that byjdi
 your jurisdiction js one:

We solicit youy kind
|

Yours faithfufly, S
or Reliance Infocomm Limited

hree Ram pillg
Fax: 1481 29) 494 64 12
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‘vlﬂmcv Ng 27720085, M, 0427022002
Sub:  Installation of temporary cquipient over the terrace pf the building:
and. ibstallation  of ground based towers by |[M/s. Reliance
- Communications Limited -- Permission accorded - Reg
Rel:  1Govh Memo Nosa 36 1/98-1, MA., dl16-4-1998

23Gavl Moo NoiS762vi /72001, MA.

3YGovl. Memo No 207248 101-1, MA,, di11-2-20

) Representation fom Mis. Reliance
di:g- 2-2002. '
-o0o-

o In the reference 1 eitsd Govermment have issucd orders exciptis
Limiled and M/s 1

antenna for telecom operaiions subjecl o certain conditions.
In the refercnce 2*¢

and Cellular Limited to install fand basad installations ic
slations cle, in  Residential, - Commaereial,

., towers, bas

) industrial,

recrcational uses, alignment of Masler Plan roads.

. el . . . " g
fn the reference 3™ cifed, orders have beea issued extending the or
reference 1™

Services JAd., a Hutchison lc!ccom lssar IV {0 install \,c]tuhr M(}btlu Ng
for telecom operalions,

T their representation 4% cited, M. Relianee Communicatio
veguested the Government 1o esempl the Cellular inslaliations including )
from requiresents of builduw 'mnni.s and land use stipulations by ext
issued in the reference 1™ and '?'“ cited to them.

Government afler cmcful examination of the matter considers thy
Reliance € ommunu.auom Limited and decided to extend the orders issue

‘J
1" apd 2" cited to Mfs. Reliance Communications Limited also sub
Londmons.

.

1) that they should olain approval of Air Traffic Controlley, AY

India for b\blilplll)n of rocf fop aenna from huglu reslyic
exemplion is required.

2) should indorm  the local . Autbority _concertizd

Comymissioner / Vice-Chaitman of the Concerned Developm

along withh necessary dr amng;s and’ e.onscnt letter of the builg
:m(zlllauun

that  they

3)

that .they arc qc)k.lv mqnummlu for
saliaty.

damage lo ths build

any

=

, d1:10-5-2601

Comntnications

Unta Commumicstions Limited Irom the requircinents of
for instaflation of cellular mobile nelwork equipment and exclusion of roof}

ciled, orders have been issued pc:'mil(ing the |

J43%
Agricultural/Conseinvation Zones exeept in tank ved lands, paiks, Laya

It

7.

Timited,

W the JT Mobile
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top shellers and
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"4y that they should take special p:u.ﬁuhuu*‘ for fire s; ety and lightening cic.,

Further, ihe Governmeni, hercby cxcmpls Al telecom operators recognized

CGovernment of Andbra Pradesh {from uiﬁlaining, building permils for installation

by the
b land

“baged communication lowers  in Residential, Commercial, Industiial, Instimtional and

Agsiculiure/Conservation Zones except. in l'mL Bed lands, Parks, Layout open

spaces,

Recreational  uses, alignment of Master Plan roads  subject 1o [‘onowmn additional

conditions.

e

1) They should intimate o the local  asulberity  concerned  wiih
drawings/documents before installation.

proper

2) They shouki provide i) suflicient circulating area/sctback all arcund the land
based tower for free movement of vehicles .and cquipment and i) aj proper

TACCOCSS.

3 Lhw should take adequate pucauuuuaq measures lo avord any
-ﬁmovwbmcncc to the nmuhbnms

4) They are solcly responsible for :m_\-' damage {o the public safety.

AKX .GOYAL

1wssible

PRLSECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Reliance Communicalion Lid.,

:].01-1..:11«_: Shore Towers, 6-3-1090/53/1,
" Rajbhavan Road, Somajiguda,

Tlydetabad 500 082,

- TheDirector of Municipal .'\dmimshahon, Tyderabad.

"he Director of Town and Country Planning, Hyderabad o
“The-Commissioner & SO, Municipal Corpn. of Hyderabad
B he Viee Chairman, HUDA/VUDA/VGTMUDASTTU: WK UDA/SSSUDA

: /\11 (,omrms‘s:ouc;:, of Mumupai Corporations and Mulucxpa.lues llnough DMA.

Copyn 1o fhe :

.S, to C.M.
P8 o M (MA).
- P.S. to Pil. Sccrchryl’*;ccrctm'v, MA&UD _
Pil. Secretary fo Govt. Inds. &Commerce Depl.
CMAKULY (HD) Depl.. :
AL to OSD&IIS(N)

SESC

J"L‘OQ‘J\’J\lUJhD BY C ‘le"\Jl







KULAKARNI CONSULTANTS :
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS,PROJECT CONSULTANTS & ARCHITECTS

To, Date: 01.10.2007

The Modi Properties and Investments Pvt. Ltd.

M;G. Road,

Secunderabad. >

- Sub.: Structural stability cerlificate fér the group housing scheme known as

Mayflower Park situated at Sy.No. 174, Mallapur, Hyderabad.

Dear Sir/ Madam,

With reference to above please note that we have designed the structures consisting. of stilt +
upper five floors. We have taken ali loadings pertaing to the residential building an des;gned
the structure as per IS 456-1978 and other relavant IS Codes norms. we have alsobeen

inspected the reinforcement details as per the drawmgs issued by us before concreting of
structural etements

.We have further inspected the site aﬁer receiving the GHMC notices to you . After thorough
inspection, we have found no cracks in the structural elements . The structure is néither
dilapidated, nor.is there any threat of collapse.

" The | block length has more than 40m . As per the IS 456 An expansion joint has|been built |
into the structure and the cracks seen are at the expansion joints. They pose no threat to the

structural stability of the building.This joint has to be treated as a seperation of block for lengthy
building .

We are already submitted the one set of the drawings and if required willing to provide any
further information, plans or calculations upon request in support of the above.

Tﬁank You.

- F-216.Kubera Towers, Narayénaguda. Hyderabad-500029. Ph.23223891,56643724.







: MODI

- PROPERTIES &

Phone : 66335551

Fax :040-27544058

E-mail : info@modipro

Pt

fo De27/092007
The Manager.

Rehance communications.
1 .akeshore Towers.
somajiguda, Hyderabad.

“Dear Sir.

Sub: - Notice received formGHMC. Kapra circle- Removal of tower at May o
Mallapur™ notice issued-reg.

Rel-Notice no (¢2'884/2007 DL.20-09-2007.
With reference to the above please find a notice reccived form office of the
Commussioner. Kapra civele GHMC, Videno 42/884/2007. DT: 20:09:2007. M
vour reference and early action at vour end.
Thanking vou.
Yoours trudy, .
For Modi Properties &lnvestiments Pyvibad.
\-'Izme\l{:.m'—Admm
(A Shankar Reddy
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INVESTMENTS PVT.

Off : 5-4-187/3&4, I Floor, ‘
M.G.Road, Secunderabad - 500 003.
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- PROPERTIES &
e ) o ' ; INVESTMENTS PVT. LTD.

Off . 5-4-187/3&4, liFloor,
M.G.Road, Secunddrabad - 500 003.
Phone ; 66335551
Fax :040-27544058

E-mail : info@modigroperties.com
Visit us at : www.rmodiproperties com

To.
The Deputy Commissioner
Kapra Municipality

GHMC. Date: 24.09.2007

Sub.: Your telegram dated 21.09.2007 regarding structural drawings for Mavflpwer Park.

Dear Sir / Madam.,

We have received vour above referred telegram on 23.09.2007. In that connec

ton please
note the following:

1. Please find enclosed the copies of sanction plan. structural stability cerfificate and
structural drawi ngs of Block —I for your reference.

2. We would once again reiterate that the complaint made by Smt. P. Vara {akshmi is
with ulterior motives and is misleading the GHMC. The sole purppse of the
complaint is to get the Rellance tower removed from I Block.

3. The Reliance tower possess no threat to the structure. It may be noted thatjthe weight

of the tower is negligible and not tens of tons as stated by Mrs. P. Varg Lakhsmi.
Further the columns of 1 Block have been designed 1o easily take the] weight of
structures like water tank and lift room which weigh more than 100 tons.

We request vou to grant us 15 days in order to provide an expert opinion fromh a reputed
structural engineer regarding the soundness and structural stability of { Bilogk. In the
‘meantime we request you not to take any coercive action against the said rowel.

Thank You,

Ypurs sincerely,
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- PROPERTIES &

INVESTMENTS PVT, LTD.

Off . 5-4-187/384, IIFloor,

M.G.Road, Secunderabad - 500 003.

Phone : 66335551
Fax :040-27544058

) E-mail : info@modiproperfies.com
To,

The Deputy Comunissioner
- Kapra Municipality:

GHMC. Date: 24.09.200

Sub.: Your telegram dated 21.09.2007 regarding structural drawings for Mayflower

Dear Sir / Madam.

. We have received vour above referred telegram on 23.09.2007. In that connection i
note the following:

I. Please tind enclosed the copies of sanction plan. structural stability certifica
structural drawings of Block -1 for your reference.

2. We would once again reiterate that the complaint made by Smt. P. Vara Laks
with ulterior motives and is- misleading the GHMC. The sole purpose
complaint is to get the Reliance tower removed from 1 Block.

3. The Reliance tower possess no threat to the structure. It may be noted that the
of the tower is negligible and not tens of tons as stated by Mrs. P. Vara Lal
Further the columns of T Block have been designed to easily take the wei
structures like water tank and lift room which weigh more than 100 tons.

We request you to grant us 15 days in order to provide an expert opinion from a ¢
structural engineer regarding the soundness and structural stability of [ Block.
meantime we request you not to take any coercive action against the said tower.

Thank You.

Visit us at : www.modiproperties.com
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PROPERTIES &
lNVﬁﬁTMENTS PVTLTD.

Off : 5-4-187/384, 1 Fidor f

M.G.Road. Secunderabad - 500 003

Phone | 66335551
- ‘ ‘ Fax :040-27544058 ‘
Lo E-mait : info@modiproperties com |
Visit us at - www.modigroperties com

The Deputy Commissioner
Kapra Municipalitv

GHMC . Date: 22.09.2p0)7

. |

Ret': Your notice Urs. 439 of the HMC Act. 1935 bearing no. G2/884 TPS-1["20¢
dated 20.9.07 ‘

LY

Dear Sir ' Madam.

We have received vour above referred notice.  In that connection please hote the

following:

. Mayflower Park and in particular | Block have been built 1o the highes
standards.” The construction was completed in about 2002. There is no qu
any structure being dilapidated or in the danger of collapse.

guality

stint of

<. I Block has been structurally build as 2 separate buildings and an expansion joint has
been provided between the 2 flats on the eastern side and rest of the building on the
westemn side. The expansion joint falls in the corridor of the building. The very
purpose ol expansion joint is to let the structures within I Block te exphand and

contract independent of each other. The gap which has been provided at the
expansion joints has been appropriately sealed for the purpose of stopping {seepage

and for aesthetic looks.

tal

We have handed over the building about 3 years ago to the owners of the Building.
. The maintenance of the building is being underjaken by the Mavflower Park]Owners

: Association. The sealant for the €xpansion joint must be repaired/replaced et er few
vears. Mayflower Park Owners Association is well aware of it and ai thetr re§uest we
have given them a list of recommended contractors who will undertake the |ob. The
responsibility of maintenance of the buildings at Mavflower Park is en welv of
Mayflower Park Owners Association.

4. Even if the expansion joints are not replaced or repaired it is unlikels 10 cduse ans
harm to the building {structurallvy. ;-

Feessary
of such
s have

suitably







0.

9.

[ request the Deputy Commissioner. Kapra Circle. GHMC to withdraw the said
it ts nghly arbitrary and issued without obtaining appropriate inspection report
opinion.  Further no show cause notice has been issued to the builder as reguir

faw. The builder has not been given any opportunity to represent o GHMC the
of the case.

Thank You. *

Yhurs sinw

Sal

CC

MODI

PROPERTIES &

&
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o
5
0w
g

MR SRR ot aeny sty

Off - 5-4-187/3&4, I Flodr.

iNVESTM ENTS PVT. LTD.

M.G.Road, Secunderabad - 500 003,

Phone - 66335551
Fax :040-27544058

E-mail : info@modiprogerties.com

Visit us at : www.modip

operties com

GHMC. Kapra Circle has simply jumped to the conclusion that the building 1s

dilapidated and is likely to collapse merely on the complaint of one Ms,
Lakshmi a resident of that building. GHMC has neither made a spot ins

checked any structural plans. consulted the builder or made any ¢tfort to un
the nature of the problem:. -

The Deputy Commissiouer may please take note: that the sole purpose of ¢
made by Smt. P. Vara Lakshmi is to get the tower above her flat removed. A
instances some residents of 1 Block and May Flower Park Owners Associat
requested the builder to remove the tower or hand it over to the Owners Asd
so that they can enjov the rent from the toter. This complaint has b
instituted as they have failed in all their attempts over the last few ven
complaint is frivolous in nature and has been made to misguide GHMC.
. _

The Reliance tower possess no threat to the structure. It may be noted that th
of the tower is negligible and not tens of tons as stated by Mrs. P. Vara |
Further the columns of I Block have béen designed to easilv take the
structures like water tank and Hft room which weigh more than 100 tons.

GHMC has issued notices to the residents of [ Block to vacate the premises.
clear from the response of the GHMC that the officers have issued notices
save their skin. They only wish to absolve themselves of any responsiby
issuing such notices they are creating panic among the residents of Mavflowe

Modi

The Chiet Commisstoner. GHMC.
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_OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

- KAPRA CIRCLE,G.HM.C.

 NeGussaoer . Daw2092007
S . NO T ICE

Sub GHMC - Kapra Circle — Town Plannmg Umuthonzed errection of Tower

- over the Block-I of May Fiower Park Mallapur (V) Remove the Tower —-
' Notlce— Issued Regarding. : '

Ref Gnevance Petition of Smt P. Vara La\:m: dated: I5- 08 2007 Rfo. Block- [
' 402 May Flower Park, Mallap"r (VY. ‘

: **‘**

Whereas ithas been brought to my notice lhat you have' erected a telecormnumcatron'
_ .§srgnal tower (Reliance) over the terrace of 5™ floor of Block—l on May Flower Park

'Eapartmem in Sy, No.174 of Maliapur (V) unauthorizedly with out taking prior permission
. ;from the competent authonues N

Fhe flat owners of the Block a!so Iodged a complamt that due to heavy load of the

o "_ 'machmery and tower established over the tezrace of the bleckl causing damage to the .

. 'j'ﬁfTo; .

' :buﬂdmg and some’ vude cracks also developed duee to which there is a danger 1o their life.

Durmg mspecuon it is also obsened that some cracks are developed in all ﬂoors of

- the B]ock at the tower erected location.

Therefore You are hereby directed to remove the tower erected :l]ega}l} \mh in ten

: - days from the date of recenpt oi ‘this notxce Fatlmg whsch necessary acnon will be initiated’
- .. : by the GHMC as per the’ provssmns of the HMC Act }9i5 fdr the consequences of which -
o yen will be held h_abie if any untoward incident takes place.

e ng
Deputy Commissioner,
Kapra Circle, GHMC

e
@”"«' i

M/s Modi Properhes & Investments (P) Ltd

i M.G. Road,
T Secunderabad

iy Copy to'the Presxdent M.ay F Iower Park Remdems Welfare Assomanon
Copy to'the Manager, Reliance Communicatior:.

- Copy to'the Smt Vara Laxmi, for information.

- Copy to’ the Statlon House Ofﬁcer Nacharam Pohce Station.

S, (9 10 TofTas Fonr Prmmng SccioniTps-IRLr No 24 doc
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OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
Co KAPRACIRCLE G H MC

o No GZISB4ITPS-III2007 S_ - pate-ﬁ.'20;09-2007'

Nohce under sechons 45? of ihe HMC Act 1955 |

: : M/s Modi Propert:es & Investments Pvt Ltd
" Premises No. 5-4-187/3&4, Iird Floor,
. M G. Road Secunderabad ‘

: Srr l Madam,

It IS reported that the bur!dmg srtuated at Block*I of. May Ftower Park at
: Mallapur(V) is m dangerous & driaprdated condrtron [ is lrkely to collapse at any
mornent causmg danger to the rnmates of the bur!dmg / surroundmg building’ and the

- publrc passmg through the road/lane on the frontfsrdes of the sard burldmg |

You as the owner ¥ occuprer of the said dlfaprdated structures are “hereby.
E reourred to vacate / reoarr l remove the sald drlaprdated structures to prevent att -
cause of danger rmmedlately Therefore you are hereby requested to vacate [ repair /
‘remove the diiapldated structure lmmedlately

Your attentron rs mvrted to Sectrorrs 459 of HMC Act 1955 and you the'.

o "owner/ occuprer of the" sard drlaprdated burtdmg are hereby requested to vacate the

N burlclmg lmmedrately and reparr/ remove the’ drlapldated structures of the said
3 Epremrses, fallmg whrch you wdf be held responsrble for any sort of danger / incident -
' fand any ‘other problem created due to the said drlaprdated structures.

g ha AN

* Deouty Commissioner,
Kap—a Circle, GHMC

Copyto

o é‘Smt P. Varalaxmi,
- Block-T, Flat.No.402,

~May Flower Park’ Apartment
: Maﬁapur (V), L

oaHMc







i Secunderabad ‘We noticed a wide crack/cut of our flats from the main blo
fifthi floors completely south to north), bendmg our sub-block to.eastern si

B gmnected machmery oveér our roof which. weighs in tens of tonnes. |

: l

. .'-tinicipal- -CofnmiSsipﬁe}_r,j vl “é\ |
astZone R AT /

- rardto human hvef»z Reg..

Cyeat of 5 ﬂoors bulldmg faﬂmg down_— instant danger and

- ‘lats in i-Block of 'May Flower Park at’ Mailapur in- 2003, arzd lnmg

: 501 and 02 numbers in this five Hoors block. The
a and constiucted by M/s Modi Properties & Investments P

;pmed it construction and structural defect for 1mperfect workmanslup & 1
d declared hazardous and dangerous to live in.

The hazard and danger is funher muittplzed by tbe mstaliatmn of al

eliance Communications, probably with the consent of said M/S Modj.

"May Flow er Park’
1t Ltd- MG Road.
k_(&om?gr’o’und o

. The experts have
pw quality material,

high toxsf,e_r with its
t is erected by the
We have brought

"Assomatlon but mvain. e oo

_ ;these facts to the knowiedge of the Developers/Promoters[Buﬁders anfl our Flat Owners’

,, P}ease take. urgent action to safeguard our lives agamst the danger and hazard or eise
-'f‘;our ﬂats may fail down at any time causmg heavy causalities. '

| _'M;}LLAPUR.HYD S T, ) VARALAXMI
: . Rlol402, ‘ '
o Da{e 15 08‘2007 e -~ May Flower Park, Mallapur.

5 COpymﬂlsmnlarrequestto R

- Ph: 27_158888 9490641188
c/o M.Zafarjliah, ai,'ocate |
Ph 9247173‘741 924628”363

1 The Connmssmner & Speclal Officer GHMC Hyderabad
2. The Addl. Zonal Commxsswner ‘GHMC East Zone.

3 ‘The Chlef City Planner, GHMC, Hyderabad.

4. The (‘ormmsswner of Pohce Cyberabad.

5 The SHO Pohce&a:\on Nacharam Cybenbad
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